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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No.1246/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:

Udhay Bhan ...Applicant
Versus
State of UP & Ors. ...Respondent(s)
INDEX
S. NO. PARTICULARS P. NO.
1. REPLY ON BEHLAF OF RESPONDENTS NO(S). 2, 4 AND 5 1-6
ALONG WITH AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLAINCE OF THE
ORDER DATED 21.10.2024.
2. ANNEXURE R1- 7-9
True copy of the report (with photographs) of Range
Forest Officer, Mathura documenting the illegal felling
3. ANNEXURE R2- 10
True copy of the report of the Police station, Vrindavan
dated 06.02.2025.
4. | ANNEXURE R3- 11-16
True copy of the FIR No. 0475/2024, dated 08.10.2024.
5. ANNEXURE R4- 17-18
True copy of the (H-2 Case No. 13/Mathura/2024-25)
dated 08.10.2024.
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No.1246/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:

Udhay Bhan ...Applicant
Versus

State of UP & Ors. ..Respondent(s)

REPLY ON BEHLAF OF RESPONDENTS NO(S). 2, 4 AND 5 IN COMPLAINCE OF
THE ORDER DATED 21.10.2024.

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

1. That in the present Original Application, the applicant alleges the illegal
felling of 50 trees in Tikari Garden, Darah Ghat, Ramanreti, Vrindavan, an
area situated within the ecologically sensitive Taj Trapezium Zone (TTZ).
The applicant contends that the tree cutting was carried out in violation
of multiple statutory provisions, including the Indian Forest Act, 1927 (as
amended in 2000), the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, the TTZ
Guidelines, and the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in M.C.
Mehta v. Union of India (W.P. No. 13381/1984), which restrict activities
that adversely impact the emvironmental balance within the TTZ.
Furthermore, the applicant asserts that the act also contravenes the
Uttar Pradesh Tree Protection Act, 1976, which mandates strict

protection of trees, particularly in ecologically fragile areas such as
Vrindavan.

2. That the Hon’ble Tribunal vide order dated 21.10.2024 issued notice to
the impleaded respondents in the matter at hand and directed them to
file a reply/response by way of an affidavit.

3. It is submitted here that the concerned authorities took sincere note of
the complaint which was received regarding the illegal felling of trees
and initiated immediate action without any delay. That the Range Forest
Officer, Mathura vide letter no. 173/33-1 dated 09.10.2024 has informed



58

the Divisional Director, Social Forestry Division, Mathura about the
cognizance of the incident taken by the concerned authorities and the

action taken consequently. That the incident and action taken details are
elaborated below:

DETAILS OF THE INCIDENT AND IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION

Receipt of Information: On 08.10.2024, at approximately 4:00 PM,
information was received regarding the illegal felling of trees on
private land belonging to the Jeeva Institute of Vedic Studies,
Vrindavan, Mathura, located on Sunarkh Road near Vrindavan
Parikrama Marg.

Immediate Action Taken: Upon receipt of the information, Sub
Divisional Forest Officer, Mathura and Range Forest Officer,
Mathura along with other officials promptly reached the location
of the offence at Jeeva Institute of Vedic Studies, Vrindavan,
Mathura to conduct a field investigation.

Findings of Field Investigation: The on-site primary investigation
by the above mentioned officials revealed the illicit felling of eight

(08) trees and the clearing of twenty-six (26) bushes. The details
of 08 trees is as following:

Species OF TREES NUMBER OF TREES
Papdi (Holoptelea integrifolia) 7
Ber (Ziziphus jojoba) 1

Prima Facie Purpose of Offence: As per report, preliminary
findings indicate that the primary objective of the felling was to
construct a boundary wall around the land in question.
Identification of Offenders:Based on the immediate field
investigation, the following individuals were identified by forest
officials as potentially involved in the offence:

° Dr. Satya Narayan Das, Swami of Jeeva Institute of Vedic
Studies, Vrindavan, Mathura, and owner of the land.

Shri Vishnu Das, resident of Jeeva Institute of Vedic Studies,
Vrindavan, Mathura.

° Two (02) other unidentified person:s.
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True copy of the report (with photographs) of Range Forest Officer,

Mathura documenting the illegal felling has been attached as
ANNEXURE R1.

. It is important to mention here that the concerned authorities took

necessary action and the same has been explained below:
THE ACTION TAKEN

a. Registration of H-2 Case and a F.I.R.

- Forest Offence Report (H-2 Case No. 13/Mathura/2024-25) dated
08.10.2024 at Mathura range and FIR No. 0475/2024, dated
08.10.2024 at police station, Vrindavan were lodged by forest officials
against two named individuals and two unidentified persons.

« The Complaint case (H2 case) and F.I.R. were registered u/s 4 and 10
of the Uttar Pradesh Tree Protection Act, 1976, and for violation of
the Hon'ble Supreme Court's order dated 08.05.2015 in Writ
Petition No. 13381/1984 (M.C. Mehta Vs. Union of India).

b. Surrender of Offenders: That As per report of the Police station,
Vrindavan dated 06.02.2025, the following offenders surrendered
before the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-l (ACIM-I),
Mathura and were subsequently granted bail-

o Shri Vishnu Das surrendered before the Hon’ble Court on
18.10.2024.
e Dr. Satya Narayan Das surrendered on 24.10.2024.

c. Seizure of lllegally Felled Timber
The timber obtained from the illicit tree felling was seized by the
Forest Department and was placed in custody of the forest
department at Mayur Sarankshan Kendra, Vrindavan, Mathura.

d. Investigation Report & Final Findings

Upon conducting a detailed site inspection and enquiry, the

Investigating Officer of forest Offence Report (H2 case) Sub Divisional

Officer, Mathura concluded that the following persons were directly

involved in the illegal felling of 08 trees and their details are given

below including the identification of two unknown accused persons:

e Dr. Satya Narayan Das, Swami of Jeeva Institute of Vedic Studies,
Vrindavan, Mathura (Owner of the land).
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o Shri Vishnu Das, r/f Jeeva Institute of Vedic Studies, Vrindavan,
Mathura.

e Shri Anurag Kumar Shukla, r/f Jeeva Institute of Vedic Studies,
Vrindavan, Mathura (currently residing at Shital Chhaya 380,
Ramanreti, Thana Vrindavan, Mathura).

o Shri Lakut Prasad, r/f Jeeva Institute of Vedic Studies, Vrindavan,
Mathura (currently residing at Devi Aatas, Thana Jait, Mathura).
During enquiry of above mentioned Forest Offence Report (H2
case), Investigation Officer included Violation of Section 7 and 55
(2) of Biodiversity Act, 2002 also.

e. Filing of Complaint Case

e That after concluding the investigation of above mentioned Forest
Offence Report H2 Case), a Complaint Case dated 30.01.2025 has
been filed by the forest department before the Ld. Additional
Chief Judicial Magistrate-] (ACIM-1), Mathura, seeking the
harshest punishment for the offenders.

e [tis important to note here that the Ld. Court will after conducting
trial give their decision regarding any punitive action to be taken
against the offenders and penalty to be paid for illegal cutting the
trees mentioned above.

e That the matter before the Ld. Court will be heard on the next
date i.e., 05.03.2025, therefore decision is awaited.

True copy of the report of the Police station, Vrindavan dated 06.02.2025
has been annexed herein as ANNEXURE R2

True copy of the FIR No. 04752024, dated 08.10.2024has been annexed
herein as ANNEXURE R3.

True copy of the (H-2 Case No. 13/Mathura/2024-25) dated 08.10.2024
has been annexed herein as ANNEXURE R4.

. Itis pertinent to mention here that tree feeling is a serious offence and
especially in the Taj Trapezium Zone which is a specified eco-sensitive
zone as per the Hon'ble Supreme Court's order dated 08.05.2015 in
Writ Petition No. 13381/1984 (M.C. Mehta Vs. Union of India). It is
submitted here that all necessary action has been taken by the
concerned authorities and the Complaint Case filed on dated 30.01.2025
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before the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate-I (AC/M-I), Mathura, is
pending. That the next date given by the Ld. Magistrate in this matter is
05.03.2025, therefore further decision as to taking punitive action is
pending.

. It is submitted here that the deponent has made full compliance of the

order of the Hon’ble Tribunal dated 21.10.2024 and taken effective
measures to resolve the situation. That the deponent has taken action
with sincere respect and regard to this Hon’ble Tribunal.

FLED THROUGH

BHANWAR PAL SINGH JADON
STANDING COUNSEL FOR STATE OF U.P.

NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
9079321362
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ﬁ("“/CBEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI
Original Application No.1246/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:
Udhay Bhan ...Applicant
Versus
S P/& Ors. ...Respondent(s)
/\“g‘i AFFIDAVIT

@(Q%(\\!O al™ Rajnikant Mittal aged about 41 years, S/o Shri Ramesh Chand Gupta,
\y \rpﬁ B Divisional Forest Officer, Mathura, State of Uttar Pradesh presently at Mathura,
so\?ﬂ‘\ do hereby most solemnly state and affirm as under;
' 1. 1 am the Divisional Forest Officer, Mathura, State of Uttar Pradesh and fully
conversant with the facts and circumstances of the present case. | affirm that
this Affidavit is being filed by the Deponent in compliance of order dated

Rofr
()/ d bQ DEPONENT

VERIFICATION
Verified at Mathura on this 7 4 day of January, 2025, that the contents of
the above Affidavit from paragraphs 1 to 2 are believed to be true and correct

to the best of my knowledge and belief. No part of it is false and nothing
material has been concealed therefrom.
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Annexure R1
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(Rr) F0-13381/1984 H TV THRRM W &7 D arwla gl @ e A Fw @ wa 3 Ry g A
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Annexure R2
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fi® 08.10.2024 P! ) $f SIgdR @Rerp) TF @, Ad Rig Farh HimaR
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S A 67 Annexure R344
N.C.R.B (wa.dt.3m. )

LLF.-l (Thtesga sira @iH -l)
EIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

Ce ST W EeT TarE
(um 173 = T ¢ T & aga)

1. District/Unit (Rramigers): wep
P.S. (IT): gretem
FIR No. (w3, k. 5.): 0475
Date &Time of FIR(T.Y.R. ﬁ&mzr/mm) 08/10/2024 23:17
2. S. No Acts | :fﬂh*fn)

Year (ad): 2024

,Sectlons (um(ﬁ)) -
- (wmE)
1 muﬁarmmwﬁa%ﬁq&ﬁm 4
- [wRgm sriafam 1976 I
2 mwﬁ&rmqaq-cfé}u R A g o 10
g fftan 1976 .
3.(a) Occurrence of offence (3ruxrer HY weam) :

1. Day HielER Date From 08/10/2024 Date To  08/10/2024

(fe=1): (ferim R ): (Feis @& )
Time Period  Ugt6 Time From  16:00s9  Time To 16:00
(Fay afe): (Fa R ):

(THga®): o

g

(3 Scanned with OKEN Scanner



68

II.F.- q—ﬁvﬁ*‘na

(b)Information received at P.S. (AT gl Qa1 WTH 3’5‘ )1

Date 08/1G/2024 Time (WAY):23:17 &=
(fe=ta ): i

(c) General Diary Reference (UsmmnaT de ):
Entry No. 062 Date & Time
(wterte €.): (Retia 3l wmy):

4. Type of Information (FIAT &7 THR): A @d
5.Place of Occurrence (¥TATEA): -

Direction and distance from P.S.gfgm, 05  Beat No.

08/10/2024 2317 at

1. (a) (T @ g 30T e ): oty (el €.):
(b) Address uﬁzﬁmuﬁ%mwﬁsﬁm&ﬁtﬁmmw
()

.~

(c) In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then

(Tt am=T dhm & arg g dl):
Name of P.S. District(State),..
(4TAT &7 T7): (e (T=a)):

' NCRB(@@E@

(

/

£ e _ 4. AN Cranng
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N.C.R.B (. 41.3m.2f)
o _. . LLF.-| (Tdhigiet sirar womef -
6.Complainant / hformant (Rraaaalgammeaf ):
(@) Name (): aTys N TR
- \(b) Father's Name (o @1 wm)-; o= Mweta R
i(c) DatelYelar of Birth (= R ) af ): 2001
(d) Nationality (laan):  wra
(e)UID No. (gangd) .):
() Passport No.(uramé & .):
Date of Issue (W18 @ &Y [fA):

Place of Issue (STal ad @1 €ar ): -
(9) 1d details (Ra

PAN) )

S-No2.) 1d Type (WG o ) Id Number (@ i)
:

(h) Address (ga): T H el e e i s e

\‘S.No. "[Add;é‘ss Type |Address () \

tion Card,Voter D Card,Passport,UID No.,Driving License,

_(®.5.) (a1 3 yaw) 1
1 ‘ FAAT Tl WM TR Tg AR o gD O AR, I Wl WA
27 lmamter WE BTG AT T & g, BT, I e8], W

(i) Occupation (ZTaqna):
(j)Phone number (C9TY 9§.):
Mobile (19127 4.): 91.9759199038
7.Details of known/suspected/unknown at':cused with full particulars
(Fma 1 Giey | s A 61 g gy alde afa):
‘Accused More Than (3rsrra 3} ugi  a1fia @ Y wEn):

\
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j 14

| N.C.R.B (TH.41.3nz 4 /

» L.l (Tehliepal ST i )

. Bt ol|Prasent Address | |

'S.No.Ng |Alias (3w |Relative’s Name |Pra=2n L
L SRR \(maanrmm) b}
K \'310 st T \ \ \1';{{“'33{;;22{,% L
T 1. o A WA grea
2 |fw e . Rer 0 ,g=gra AT,

| FmRaM

3| ST T e e AR e MRE
3 |02 3| 1. 3RHT,

\

"."'_ W
i ® - > i e -l -

8.Reasons for delay in reporting l;y 'tt-we complainant/informant

(Rrearaaaaf | garmeal grn faié 28 @ ol wa & wo):
3.Particulars of properties of interest (dafFia grafy @1 frawm): L
S.No. |Property \Property Type |Description - Walue
(%.4.) Category (@l @ war) | (Riazo) (In Rs/-)
(R Sof) (17T (2 H))

10.Total value of property (in Rsl-)-mf?f Zﬁl Gl ol (T
11.Inquest Report/ ©.D. case No., if

any (Feg oty ROE /LSt R |, gt
S-No. UIDB Number

12.First Information contents (wam AT 92T )z

Wm...wﬁmaaﬂamwmmqmﬁm FIR (
TIAT% GaA1 NUIE o e & ey ﬁn‘@rauﬁ%raa%ﬁmuamam%
ch'i;mfzrmog.m.zozﬁ D WG T QT 4.003&53{1?;;‘.(1@?;%
§E 19 FrCI GiesiH R 5 AT G A8 7 Har 3 s gt S
gmumg{mzmz%%qamm%%mmﬁ@ﬁmeﬁmr%mm
& A AR TV T ﬁ’mmwmﬁngma\wﬁmf@ﬁmm%
TGO 92 MeATs. 23 Y g 1.019Y 1 35 CM (2).34CM (3) 40CM (4) 25
CM (5) 34 CM (6) 31CM (7) 25CM (21 (1) 250M (3) 3ru -26 =l

AT U 6 A0 & YU a0 0T ST gt Ry e A Sy TR %
ATlel® S10 41 ae Aran g o

e Rerdl shen AR wream g
@1 YT g e -02 @y e Kbl

BT g& &l wrey TR § 9 SRR g mndion g
& ABFER 1676 § amr 4/10 ¥ et 3rRaer oy S
Wmﬁ?

. TR E R Ty
Gl e UCiem Tean 13381/1984 TROUI0 Wgert armm it ey 7
oI 2ms0T0TEaT 527 ¥ it amar R 8512015 T Ieeram R T
4
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N.C.R.B.(Q‘—T.#T.W.a‘?)

LLF.-l (qehigd SiTer i -I)

& 30 MU SRy § R 3 el & Rreg warfe Rotd oof e & o
I [T USLET G Tmerht
e WO 2 Ruté maff g0 jayveer Sgefiz o oft w0 Aar
- Toig Marl i AR 4w veg weg aern wa 1 M0 9759199038 1e-
7 &0 1286 ¢ g wwifol @t g s aig Qi it et sreg; &1 9reg dPegeX
T 3ifeha it mdY |
. 13. Actian taken:Since the above information reveals commission of
offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(&t mdt mﬂm@%ﬁ? 39w ATIHId & gan gerar g fp srqay 3 &

 FOETUC §. 2 R Jeat @ U & AEd ¢ |)
(1) Rec!siered fhe case and took up or
the investication: (W1 gof [T (a1)
T 3R S & fere o man ):
(2) Directed (Name of .LO.) SHiV SHARAN Rank S| (Sub-Inspector)
(sri= il @ Am): - SINGH (42):

No. 952550598 to take up the Investigation
(F.): (Y st e U @ & forg Fréar feam man) or (3)

(3) Refused invéstigation due to (19 & feiT ):

or (3 HITY ZHI [HAT T7)
| (4) Transferred to P.S. District
(a7): ' (Fre):

on point of jurisdiction (T &E@I & AT geardare) .

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant,admitted to be correctly
rezcrded 3¢ a ¢2ny given'to the complainanc/ infeimant free of cost.
(Rrazaaat [ wamtadt @ yrafid g ax gané mh, wdl o=l g8 e ST
us aidi Fege gt @ & |)

R.0.A.C.(3T%, 311 .u .4l
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o 16

N.C.R.B (u.d1.3mzd)

14 Signature/Thumb impression of the

complainant / informant. f&m‘m') agal |

YEAATHAT & GEITER | 31’1% it frere):

15Date and time of dispatch to the court
(SreTerd # Ruw Y Reviw a wirw):

LI.F.-| (Tehtee stiar IBTIf 1)

Signature of Officer i'n charge,
Police Station

(@1 99T & gEATER)
Name PS VR DAVAN

Rarx [ (insp
No. 945440@?3/
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